Title Page & Abstract

An Interview with Clarence Leroy "Lee" Miller, Jr.

Part of the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library Community Stories Oral History project

Interview # CW-A-L-2016-036

Clarence Leroy Miller, Jr., former Village of Williamsville President, was interviewed on the date listed below as part of the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library's *Community Stories* Oral History project.

Interview dates & location:

Date:	July 20, 2016	Location: Williams Townshi	p Office, Williamsville, IL
Interview Format: Digital audio			
Interviewer: Valerie Patterson, Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library Volunteer			
Transcrij	ption by:		Transcript
Edited by	y:		Transcript being processed
Total Pages: Total Time: 1:39 / 1.65 hrs.			

Accessioned into the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library Archives on February 22, 2017.

The interview is archived at the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library in Springfield, Illinois.

© 2016 Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library

Abstract

Clarence Leroy Miller, Community Stories, CW-A-L-2016-036

Overview of Interview: Clarence Leroy "Lee" Miller, life-long resident of Williamsville, Illinois, was born November 20, 1938. His parents were Clarence and Opal Miller, who made their living farming. Lee was the eldest child; his brother Dean Rodney was born in 1940, sister Judy Evelyn in 1944 and brother Paul Keith, the youngest of four, was born in 1950. Lee graduated from Williamsville High School in 1956 and went on to earn a Bachelor of Science degree (general agriculture) in 1962 from the University of Illinois. He married Janet Kaye Logsdon in 1962. Lee and Janet had two children together, Tera in 1965 and Jill in 1968. Lee worked as an insurance agent with Country Financial for the majority of his professional years, having started working there in June 1963 and retiring in December 2012. Lee is a life long member of the Williamsville United Methodist Church. His hobbies include fishing, making the most of the internet and day trips. This interview details Lee's life growing up in Williamsville, his extensive community involvement, and especially his reflections on his tenure as president of the Village of Williamsville as well as president of Williams Township.

Contact or visit the Williamsville Public Library and Museum for additional artifacts, photographs, clippings, pamphlets and other documents that help bring this and other local history stories to life. Learn more at <u>www.williamsville.illinois.gov</u>.

Subject Headings/Key Words: Village of Williamsville, Williams Township, President, Mayor, community, community center

Note to the Reader: Readers of the oral history memoir should bear in mind that this is a transcript of the spoken word, and that the interviewer, interviewee and editor sought to preserve the informal, conversational style that is inherent in such historical sources. The Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library is not responsible for the factual accuracy of the memoir, nor for the views expressed therein. We leave these for the reader to judge.

COPYRIGHT

The following material can be used for educational and other non-commercial purposes without the written permission of the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library. "Fair use" criteria of Section 107 of the Copyright Act of 1976 must be followed. These materials are not to be deposited in other repositories, nor used for resale or commercial purposes without the authorization from the Audio-Visual Curator at the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library, 112 N. 6th Street, Springfield, Illinois 62701. Telephone (217) 785-7955